
 
 

PURCHASE DESCRIPTION 
 

High Mobility Multipurpose Wheeled Vehicle (HMMWV) Power Train Components 
 

1.  Purpose: To provide new power train assemblies for the Recap of various early series of 
HMMWVs to the M1097A2/M1151A1 configuration at Red River Army Depot (RRAD). The unit 
of measure for this purchase description is “power pack assembly” as described in general terms 
below: 

 
 M1097A2 Power Pack, Part Number (PN) 5717268 
 

a. Engine: All engines shall be replaced with new 6.5L (Recap R2) fully dressed engines P/N 
(5717260). 

 
b.  Starter: The contractor shall deliver new starters loose (uninstalled) with the power 

packs. 
 
c. Alternator: The contractor shall provide packs with a new, installed 200 AMP alternators 

PN 12447109. 
 
d. Alternator Mounting Kit: All alternators mounting hardware will be for the 200 amp 

alternator. 
 

e.  Automatic transmission: The contractor shall provide power packs with new 4L80E 
transmissions w/torque converter (P/N 12469449-8).  

 
f.  Transfer: The contractor shall provide power packs with new water-cooled transfers 

P/N (EC12447125) 
 

g. Further product descriptions are identified and documented in the associated Army 
Regulations (AR), Technical Manuals (TM), Technical Bulletins (TB), and National 
Maintenance Work Requirement (NMWR) which can be found at 
http://www.amgeneral.com/support/ils/publications.php. 

 
M1151A1 Power Pack, PN 5717314 

 
a. Engine: All engines shall be replaced with new 6.5L turbo fully dressed engines (PN 

5717259) 
 
b. Starter: The contractor shall deliver new starter loose (uninstalled) with the power packs 
 
c. Alternator: The contractor shall provide power packs with new, installed 200 AMP 

alternators (PN 12447109) 
 
d. Alternator Mounting Kit:  All alternators mounting hardware will be for the 200 AMP 

alternators 

http://www.amgeneral.com/support/ils/publications.php


 
e. Automatic Transmission: The contractor shall provide power packs with new 4L80E 

transmissions with torque converter (PN 12469449-8) 
 
f. Transfer: The contractor shall provide power packs with new water-cooled transfers, 

(PN EC12447125) 
 
h. Further product descriptions are identified and documented in the associated Army 

Regulations (AR), Technical Manuals (TM), Technical Bulletins (TB), and NMWR    
 

2. Specific Requirements: 
 

a.  Power Pack Condition and Fluids:  Except as otherwise specified, all power packs 
supplied under this Contract shall consist of new components, and shall be in a ready-
to-run configuration for direct installation into a vehicle. Engine lubricating oil, 
transmission hydraulic fluid, transfer case and differentials utilized for testing of the 
components need not be drained unless such fluids present a leakage problem during 
shipment. If fluids are drained from the units the contractor shall attached a tag to each 
unit stating this – for example: “Fluid drained. Refill before operating.” 
 

b. Cleaning and Painting: All new components with Commercial original equipment 
manufacturer (OEM) painting are acceptable.   
 

c. Protection: The contractor shall take adequate measures to ensure that the power 
packs are protected from the elements to prevent deterioration and corrosion until 
delivered to RRAD. This includes covering all holes, openings (e.i. air intake), and lines 
with either caps or weatherproof material.  

 
d. Transportation: The contractor shall deliver all components in accordance with the 

delivery schedule set forth by this contract. Power packs will be delivered to RRAD from 
the contractor on a contractor furnished power pack transport stand. The differentials 
will be received at the same time as the power pack, but in a separate reusable 
container. The power pack transport stand and the differential containers will be 
returned to the contractor after the item is used and emptied.  The exchange of 
component assemblies will be arranged through the Red River Army Depot designated 
Technical Point of Contact.  

 
e. Disposition of Core Components: The Government has a requirement for the cores of 

the M1151A1 power packs; therefore, no core exchange process will be available in this 
statement of work.  

 
f. Item Unique Identification (IUID) Marking: The contractor shall mark and register the 

power pack assemblies and any component with value in excess of $5,000 with an IUID 
IAW DFAR clause 252.211-7003.  

 
3. Engines and power train components: Although the parts below are listed separately, the 

contractor shall provide one complete engine assembly, torque converter, transmission, transfer 
case, and alternator mated together in a power pack and in a ready to run configuration. Front 



and rear differentials shall be delivered to the depot un-mounted and without mounting 
brackets. The power packs supplied to RRAD under this contract shall include the following 
components: 

 

M1097A2 Power Pack 

Item Component number Object description Quantity 

1 5717260 RECAP R2 POWERPACK-6.5N.A/4L80E     500 1 

2 EC12342615L AXLE ASM-FRT&RR                     111 2 

3 5939517 SEAL-WASHER FLG OUTPUT              100 4 

  5717260 RECAP R2 POWERPACK-6.5N.A/4L80E     500   

1 120383 WASHER, 7/16 HEL. SPRING LOCK-MED.  109 1 

2 120528 12-3/4 X .5 CLSD CLIP DT            100 1 

3 120613 1/4-28 FINISHED HX JAM NUT          100 2 

4 271169 HEX NUT & TOOTH LOCK WASHER (10-32) 109 2 

5 271178 NUT, 1/4-20 HX w/ EXT-TOOTH LW      100 1 

6 274244 SEAL, O-RING 1/4                    100 1 

7 431942 SCREW, 10-32x.50 HHM                100 2 

8 B1821BH025F075N 1/4 -28x .75 HEX HD CAP SCREW GR 8 1100 3 

9 444689 PLUG HEX SOCKET 1/8"                100 1 

10 448655 SCREW, 1/4-28x.50 HX  HD TPNG-D     100 4 

11 AEW26X25N062BD6A81 1/4 FLAT WASHER TYPE B HARDENED ZINC100 2 

12 AEW26X37N062BD6A81 WSHR, 3/8 TYPE B FLT- HRDND NARR201/100 42 

13 AEW26X43N062BD6A81 7/16 FLATWASHER TYPE B              100 2 

14 5934443 M8 X 1.25 HEX NUT                   100 2 

15 AEN15M10Z90MBA7A81 NUT, M10-1.5x9mm t-METRIC            100 10 

16 5934802 NUT, SELF LK FLANGED W/WAX          100 12 

17 5934854 CLAMP-HOSE 3/8"                 201/100 1 

18 5937392 ELBOW - 90 DEGREE - FEMALE          109 1 

19 6008528 CLAMP, CONSTANT TENSION             100 2 

20 12469485 PUMP, POWER STEERING                805 1 

21 9411507 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX LOCK-SERR FLGD      109 1 

22 9415477 SCREW, 1/4-20x.75 HHM               100 1 

23 MS51968-12 NUT, 7/16-20 UNF-2B PLAIN HEX       100 1 

24 AEW26X19R039EA1A81 #10 FLAT WASHER TYPE B NARROW ZINC  100 1 

25 9417793 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT-TYPE B WIDE        100 5 

26 9419265 .276-.296 X .727-.749 X .056-       100 4 

27 9424215 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX LOCK-TYPE N PLAIN   100 1 

28 11500161 WASHER, M8 HEL. SPRING LOCK-HEAVY   100 2 

29 11500206 LOCK WASHER M8                      109 3 



30 11500207 WASHER, M10 HEL SPRING LOCK-REG 201/109 12 

31 11500918 BOLT, M8-1.25 x 25mm HHC-10.9       100 3 

32 11513606 BOLT, M10-1.5 X 35, 10.9            805 6 

33 11501033 LOCKNUT                             100 1 

34 11501906 TIE-WRAP, 6" INCH                   100 1 

35 11502655 BOLT, HEX HEAD, M10 X 1.5-25        100 6 

36 11503451 BOLT, M10-1.5 x 16mm FLANGED HEX HEA100 5 

37 11503743 M6-HEX HEAD NUT                     100 2 

38 11503962 M6-HELICAL SPRING LOCK WASHER       109 2 

39 11505074 FLANGED BOLT M8                     100 2 

40 11508475 M10-1.5 X 40 HX FLG BLT 9.8         100 1 

41 13013962 COUPLING ASSEMBLY, DIODE, ESO        100 1 

42 12338338 INSULATOR                           100 2 

43 12338342 SEAL, EXHAUST MANIFOLD              100 2 

44 12339000 RING, SEAL RETAINER                 100 1 

45 12339001 SEAL, SPEEDOMETER                   100 1 

46 12339002 O-RING                              100 1 

47 12480691 BRACKET, ENG.MOUNT, BLK TO INSUL, LH 100 1 

48 12480690 BRACKET, ENG.MOUNT, BLK TO INSUL, RH 100 1 

49 12339136 HOSE, CDR VALVE                     100 1 

50 12339137 BRACKET -  CDR  MTG                 100 1 

51 12339170 TUBE, ENGINE OIL DIPSTICK           CAN 1 

52 12339175 HEATSHIELD-EXHAUST R/H               100 1 

53 12339178 MOUNT ASM - TRANSMISSION            100 1 

54 12480692 INSULATOR, ENGINE MOUNT             100 2 

55 12339181 HEATSHIELD, EXHAUST MANIFOLD, REAR  100 1 

56 12339335 BRACKET  - ENGINE  HARNES           100 1 

57 12339360 STARTER MOTOR   24V                 100 1 

58 12339407 FAN DRIVE ASM                       100 1 

59 12339413 BOLT,M10-1.5x118mm-w/DRI-LOC         100 2 

60 12339494 SWITCH & MOUNTING PLATE             100 1 

61 12339890 S-CLIP                              100 1 

62 12339962 CLAMP SPEEDOMETER DRIVE PINION ADAPT100 1 

63 12339963 ADAPTER, SPEEDOMETER DRIVE PINION   100 1 

64 12339978 CONNECTOR, MALE                     109 1 

65 12340256 VALVE, CDR                          100 1 

66 12340332 HOSE CDR VALVE                      100 1 

67 12340514 BOLT FLANGED M10 1.5 X 15           100 6 



68 12340515 SCREW, WASHER & TAPPING             100 3 

69 12341151 STRAP, GROUNDING                    100 1 

70 12341856 WASHER, STARTER MOTOR               100 2 

71 12342602 PINION ASSY, SPEEDO DRIVE           100 1 

72 12380007 PULLEY ASSEMBLY, EIGHT GROOVE       100 1 

73 12380024 RETAINER, PULLEY                    100 1 

74 12446828 HARNESS ASM ENGINE                  100 1 

75 12447103 BRACKET - ENGINE HARNESS            109 1 

76 12447109 ALTERNATOR ASM 200 AMP              100 1 

77 12447172 SEAL TRAN FLUID FLR TUBE            100 1 

78 12447173 TUBE @ TRANS OIL DIPSTICK           100 1 

79 12447175 ADAPTOR-TRANS TO T/CASE             100 1 

80 12447176 LEVER SHIFT                         100 1 

81 12447178 ROD ASSY, TRANSMISSION              100 1 

82 12447180 CABLE ASSY, TRANSFER GUIDE          100 1 

83 12447182 BRACKET ASSY, LINKAGE               100 1 

84 12460065 STUD, TRANSMISSION                  100 6 

85 12460067 SHIFT ROD T/C                       100 1 

86 12460086 EXH.PIPE @ ENG CROSSOVER            100 1 

87 12460124 ROD ASM FAN SWITCH                  100 1 

88 R12460146 ROD  ASM                            100 1 

89 12460252 FAN 10 BLADE                        100 1 

90 12460273 SUPPORT, ALTERNATOR                 100 1 

91 12469108 SUPPORT, PULLEY                     100 1 

92 12469147 CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY, TCM/TRANS       100 1 

93 5717259 ENGINE, 6.5N.A, DRESSED, RECAP R2    805 1 

94 12469471 PULLEY, POWER STEERING              100 1 

95 12469473 SPACER, IDLER PULLEY                100 3 

96 12469474 BRACKET, SPACER MOUNTING            100 1 

97 12469475 BRACKET, ALTERNATOR ADJUSTMENT      100 1 

98 12469476 BRACKET, IDLER PULLEY MOUNTING      100 1 

99 12469478 TUBE, P/S RETURN                    100 1 

100 12469481 PULLEY, GROOVED IDLER               100 1 

101 12469482 IDLER ASSEMBLY                      100 2 

102 12469483 OVERRUNNING CLUTCH              201/100 1 

103 12469484 TENSIONER, BELT                     100 1 

104 12469486 SHIELD, DUST                        100 3 

105 12469487 RESERVOIR ASM-POWER STEERING        100 1 



106 12469489 HOSE ASM PUMP HYDROBOOST            100 1 

107 12469494 HOSE-RESERVOIR TO P/S PUMP-ECV      100 2 

108 12469495 ADAPTER, CLUTCH (200 AMP)           100 1 

109 12469496 NUT, INSTALLATION               201/100 1 

110 12469497 SUPT-ALT/POWER STEER PUMP MTG       100 1 

111 11608950-5 CLAMP-HOSE STL (1.5/.62)        201/100 8 

112 12258931-2 TACHOMETER PULSE DCA                100 1 

113 R12338442-1 TRUNNION                        201/100 1 

114 12338789-2 SHIM, STARTER MOTOR                 100 1 

115 12339351-6 CONDUIT 5.25 (SPLIT)            201/109 1 

116 12339351-7 CONDUIT, CONVOLUTED SLIT 6.00       100 1 

117 12339973-1 UNION-TEE 1/4                       100 1 

118 12340845-2 BOLT, FLANGED HEX HEAD              100 2 

119 12340845-3 BOLT,M10-1.5x45mm HX  HD FLGD    201100 1 

120 12469149-3 BELT SERPENTINE                     100 1 

121 12469449-9 TRANSMISSION (9KYP)                 100 1 

122 2-2-130137 FITTING                             109 1 

123 5934820-4 HOSE .375 X30.5 TO 31.5             100 1 

124 5934820-5 HOSE 21.50 TO 22.50                 100 1 

125 5934972-1 BOLT 3/8-16X7.00 HEX  W/DRI-LOC     100 1 

126 AH044F975N 7/16-20 X 9.75 HHCS GR 8 DT         CAN 1 

127 AN960-616 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT-.39x0.62x.06t      100 3 

128 B18231A10020N BOLT M10X1.5X20                     109 1 

129 CPR104420-1-11 TUBE    1/4"  OD  (11.00"           100 2 

130 CPR104420-1-17 TUBE - VENT LINE 17"                100 1 

131 EC12338186-88 SPACER, FRAME                       100 1 

132 12338340 BRACKET, MUFFLER  MOUNTING          644Z 1 

133 EC12339333B1 BRKT, STARTER CABLE                  149 1 

134 EC12339343B1 BRKT, ENGINE HARNESS MTG.            149 1 

135 EC12339411-2 HOSE ASM-ENG OIL COOLER             100 1 

136 EC12339411-5 HOSE ASM,ENG OIL COOLER             100 1 

137 12340663-1 STRAP-CUSHIONED                     100 1 

138 12340664 CROSSBAR-CLAMP-CUSHIONED            100 1 

139 12342107 CVR ASM-TORQUE CONVERT ACCESS       500 1 

140 EC12447125 TRANSFER CASE ASM                   109 1 

141 EC12460160 CLIP FAN SWITCH                     100 1 

142 12469281 SUPPORT, STARTER MOTOR              100 1 

143 MS21333-129 CUSHIONED CLAMP (1.25 DIA)          100 1 



144 12460094 CVR ASM COMPLETE TORQUE CONVERTER   500 1 

145 EL11500207 LWSHR, M10 HELSPR 10.2x17.8x2.50t   109 2 

146 EL11500256 WASHER, M10 FLAT-NARROW         201/109 3 

147 12342499-1 SCREW, #10-32, SELF TAPPING         100 1 

148 EL5934444 M10-1.5 FIN HX NUT 10.9 CAD         109 2 

149 ELMS27183-12 WASHER - FLAT - 5/16                100 2 

150 MS21333-103 CLAMP, CUSHIONED (.562 DIA)         109 1 

151 MS21333-104 CLAMP, .62Øx.62w CSHND-.281Ø hol201/109 2 

152 MS21333-107 CLAMP-CUSHIONED 1.00 ID X .281 FASTN109 2 

153 MS21333-120 .312 DIA CLAMP CUSHIONED            109 2 

154 MS21333-121 CLAMP, .38Øx.75w CSHND-.406Ø hole   109 1 

155 MS21333-122 CLAMP-CUSHIONED (.438 DIA)          109 1 

156 MS21333-125 62Øx.75w CSHND-.406Ø hole   109     109 1 

157 MS21333-71 CLAMP, .500 DIA                     109 2 

158 MS21333-72 CLAMP, .56Øx.62w CSHND-.203Ø hole   109 1 

159 MS21333-99 CLAMP, .25Øx.62w CSHND-.281Ø hol201/109 1 

160 MS24665-283 COTTER PIN                          100 3 

161 MS24665-351 PIN, COTTER (SPLIT)                 100 1 

162 AEW24X37N062EA1A81 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT- .41X.81X.065t     100 2 

163 MS27183-15 WASHER, .44x1.00x.083t FLAT     201/100 3 

164 MS3367-2-0 STRAP TIEDOWN - 13.35 LG-BLACK  201/100 1 

165 MS35338-44 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" MED LOCKWASHER DO100 2 

166 AEW07X312078GF6A81 WASHER, 5/16 HELICAL SPRING LOCK    100 3 

167 AEW07X375093BD6A81 WASHER, 3/8 HEL SPR LOCK-.38X.68X.09100 11 

168 MS35338-48 LOCKWASHER 1/2                      100 3 

169 MS51484-16 SCREW, CAP 3/8-16 X 1.00            100 4 

170 M45913/2-4CG8Z NUT, 1/4-20 2B ALL MET LOCK         100 2 

171 M45913/2-6CG8Z NUT, 3/8-16 2B ALL MET LOCK         100 16 

172 AEN04C312000AZ9A81 HEX NUT - 5/16-18                   100 2 

173 B1821BH038F100N BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1.00 HHC             100 1 

174 B1821BH050C113N BOLT, 1/2-13 x 1.13 HHC             100 2 

175 B1821BH050C300N BOLT, 1/2-13 x 3.00 HHC         201/100 1 

176 MS90728-3 SCREW,1/4-20x.50 HHC-GR8        201/100 1 

177 B1821BH031C063N BOLT, 5/16-18 x .63 HHC         201/100 1 

178 B1821BH031C125N 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 HEX HD CAP SCREW GR 100 2 

179 B1821BH025C063N BOLT, 1/4-20 x .625 HHC             100 1 

180 B1821BH038C100N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1.00 HHC         201/100 3 

181 B1821BH038C125N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1.25 HHC         201/100 8 



182 B1821BH038C150N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1.50 HHC         201/100 3 

183 B1821BH038C175N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1.75 HHC         201/100 2 

184 B1821BH038C200N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 2.00 HHC         201/100 1 

185 B1821BH038C225N SCREW-3/8 X 2.25                    100 6 

186 B1821BH038C250N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 2.50 HHC         201/100 2 

187 B1821BH038C350N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 3.50 HHC         201/100 1 

188 B1821BH025C100N BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1.00 HHC             100 1 

189 6034112 FUEL HOSE / CONV. TUBING ASM        100 1 

190 12342947-1 COUPLING, SELF SEALING QUICK CNCT FE100 1 

191 6002645 DIPSTICK - ENGINE OIL               805 1 

192 12460314 DIPSTICK TRANSMISSION               100 1 

193 ELB18231A10020N BOLT M10X1.5X20                     109 1 

194 12342947-2 COUPLING, SELF SEALING QUICK CNCT MA100 1 

    M1151A1 Power Pack 

Item Component number Object description Quantity 

1 5934807 HOSE, TURBO INTAKE                  100 1 

2 5934810 CLAMP, CONSTANT TENSION 3"          100 2 

3 12341151 STRAP, GROUNDING                    100 1 

4 EL11500256 WASHER, M10 FLAT-NARROW         201/109 7 

5 EL11500207 LWSHR, M10 HELSPR 10.2x17.8x2.50t   109 9 

6 MS24539-1 TRANSMITTER 24 VOLT             201/100 1 

7 12460516 BRKT @ OIL PRES.TRANS.              100 1 

8 12414507-006 CLAMP-HOSE 2.63-1.75 SS BREEZE  201/100 1 

9 6044274 COUPLING, HEX PIPE 1/4 SS           100 1 

10 12338596 SWITCH, COLD ADVANCE TEMP           100 1 

11 12469288 BRACKET-ENGINE WIRING               644Z 1 

12 EC12339333B1 BRKT, STARTER CABLE                  149 1 

13 AEN15M10Z90MBA7A81 NUT, M10-1.5x9mm t-METRIC            100 11 

14 12469287 HARNESS ASSY, ENGINE ALTERNATOR     100 1 

15 MS21333-129 CUSHIONED CLAMP (1.25 DIA)          100 2 

16 B1821BH038F100N BOLT, 3/8-24 x 1.00 HHC             100 3 

17 M45913/2-6CG8Z NUT, 3/8-16 2B ALL MET LOCK         100 10 

18 AEW24X37N062EA1A81 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT- .41X.81X.065t     100 3 

19 MS21333-71 CLAMP, .500 DIA                     109 3 

20 12340515 SCREW, WASHER & TAPPING             100 3 

21 MS21333-126 CLAMP, .75Øx.75w CSHND-.406Ø hole   109 3 

22 MS21333-105 CLAMP-CUSHIONED (.750 DIA)          109 1 

23 9415477 SCREW, 1/4-20x.75 HHM               100 1 

24 271178 NUT, 1/4-20 HX w/ EXT-TOOTH LW      100 1 



25 12446821-7 CABLE ASM,                          100 1 

26 6500398 TEMPERATURE SENSOR                  100 1 

27 B1821BH025C100N BOLT, 1/4-20 x 1.00 HHC             100 1 

28 MS21333-107 CLAMP-CUSHIONED 1.00 ID X .281 FASTN109 1 

29 12469147 CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY, TCM/TRANS       100 1 

30 9424215 NUT, 1/4-20 HEX LOCK-TYPE N PLAIN   100 1 

31 13013962 COUPLING ASSEMBLY, DIODE, ESO        100 1 

32 GEP18005005 (2HTS) ENGINE, 6.5L T/D 1 

33 11502655 BOLT, HEX HEAD, M10 X 1.5-25        100 6 

34 12460487-6 PIPE ASSEMBLY-EXHAUST               100 1 

35 11500934 BOLT, M10-1.5 x 50mm HHC-10.9L      100 2 

36 AEW26X37N062BD6A81 WSHR, 3/8 TYPE B FLT- HRDND NARR201/100 40 

37 12339178 MOUNT ASM - TRANSMISSION            100 1 

38 B1821BH050C113N BOLT, 1/2-13 x 1.13 HHC             100 2 

39 MS35338-48 LOCKWASHER 1/2                      100 2 

40 12338340 BRACKET, MUFFLER  MOUNTING          644Z 1 

41 B1821BH038C175N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1.75 HHC         201/100 2 

42 9417793 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT-TYPE B WIDE        100 4 

43 12338338 0INSULATOR                           100 2 

44 B1821BH038C200N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 2.00 HHC         201/100 1 

45 6033410 CABLE ASSY, TRANSFER GUIDE          100 1 

46 11500760 NUT, PT M8-1.2                      100 1 

47 12460483 HEATSHIELD  ASM - MANIFOLD          100 1 

48 5937237 PLUG, 4 SQUARE DUMMY                100 1 

49 8338566 SHELL-SINGLE-FEMALE             201/100 5 

50 7982907 PLUG -  DUMMY                   201/100 5 

51 6007726 HOSE, FUEL FILTER INLET             100 1 

52 MS28775-236 O-RING / OIL FLTR ADPT TO BLOCK  201100 1 

53 12339415 FITING 90 MALE CONNECTOR            109 1 

54 6043134 HOSE ASSEMBLY, ENGINE OIL, FROM COOL 100 1 

55 6038644 HOSE ASSEMBLY, ENGINE OIL, TO COOLER 100 1 

56 12506777 TUBE ASSY, ENGINE OIL DIPSTICK      100 1 

57 274244 SEAL, O-RING 1/4                    100 1 

58 5934443 M8 X 1.25 HEX NUT                   100 2 

59 12340332 HOSE CDR VALVE                      100 1 

60 6034112 FUEL HOSE / CONV. TUBING ASM        100 1 

61 5934854 CLAMP-HOSE 3/8"                 201/100 2 

62 12460491 COVER, FITTING                      100 2 

63 12460492 TUBE-TRANS OUTLET TO COOLER         100 2 

64 6043257 TUBE ASSY-T/CASE COOLING SUPPLY     100 1 

65 6031548 ELBOW,90 DEG 5/8 TUBE 1/2 NPT INV   100 1 



66 6044511 BRACKET ASSY, T/CASE COOL TUBE, SUPP100 1 

67 11508787 WASHER, FLAT M6                     100 2 

68 11503962 M6-HELICAL SPRING LOCK WASHER       109 4 

69 11503743 M6-HEX HEAD NUT                     100 4 

70 MS21333-104 CLAMP, .62Øx.62w CSHND-.281Ø hol201/109 1 

71 AEW24X25N062EA1A81 WASHER, 1/4 TYPE A FLAT-NARR        100 1 

72 ELMS51967-3 NUT, 1/4-20 UNC PLAIN HX            100 1 

73 AEN04C312000AZ9A81 HEX NUT - 5/16-18                   100 2 

74 AEW07X312078GF6A81 WASHER, 5/16 HELICAL SPRING LOCK    100 3 

75 12469487 RESERVOIR ASM-POWER STEERING        100 1 

76 6500522 PUMP ASSY, POWER STEERING           109 1 

77 11500206 LOCK WASHER M8                      109 3 

78 11500918 BOLT, M8-1.25 x 25mm HHC-10.9       100 3 

79 12469471 PULLEY, POWER STEERING              100 1 

80 12469478 TUBE, P/S RETURN                    100 1 

81 12469494 HOSE-RESERVOIR TO P/S PUMP-ECV      100 2 

82 12469489 HOSE ASM PUMP HYDROBOOST            100 1 

83 6043147 HOSE ASM-P/S TO OIL COOLER          100 1 

84 6043145 HOSE ASM-P/S TOHYDRO BOOST          100 1 

85 6008528 CLAMP, CONSTANT TENSION             100 2 

86 MS3367-2-0 STRAP TIEDOWN - 13.35 LG-BLACK  201/100 2 

87 6023175 PULLEY ASSEMBLY, 8 GROOVE GFD MTG   100 1 

88 B18239B10090N BOLT, M10-1.5 x 90mm FLNGD HEX HEAD  100 4 

89 12460271 SPACER CRANKSHAFT PULLEY            100 1 

90 12340845-2 BOLT, FLANGED HEX HEAD              100 2 

91 12339890 S-CLIP                              100 1 

92 11508475 M10-1.5 X 40 HX FLG BLT 9.8         100 1 

93 MS21333-121 CLAMP, .38Øx.75w CSHND-.406Ø hole   109 1 

94 11500207 WASHER, M10 HEL SPRING LOCK-REG 201/109 11 

95 12340845-3 BOLT,M10-1.5x45mm HX  HD FLGD    201100 2 

96 12469484 TENSIONER, BELT                     100 1 

97 12469149-3 BELT SERPENTINE                     100 1 

98 B1821BH038C350N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 3.50 HHC         201/100 1 

99 12469472 PULLEY, WATER PUMP & FAN            100 1 

100 12339240 SCREW, SOCKET HEAD, CAP         201/100 4 

101 MS27183-15 WASHER, .44x1.00x.083t FLAT     201/100 3 

102 12469486 SHIELD, DUST                        100 3 

103 EC12338186-88 SPACER, FRAME                       100 1 

104 5934972-1 BOLT 3/8-16X7.00 HEX  W/DRI-LOC     100 1 

105 B1821BH038C250N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 2.50 HHC         201/100 2 

106 12469482 IDLER ASSEMBLY                      100 2 



107 12469473 SPACER, IDLER PULLEY                100 3 

108 9411507 NUT, 3/8-16 HEX LOCK-SERR FLGD      109 1 

109 12338789-2 SHIM, STARTER MOTOR                 100 1 

110 12339413 BOLT,M10-1.5x118mm-w/DRI-LOC         100 2 

111 12339360 STARTER MOTOR   24V                 100 1 

112 12341856 WASHER, STARTER MOTOR               100 2 

113 12469449-9 TTRANSMISSION 2009                   100 1 

114 12340514 BOLT FLANGED M10 1.5 X 15           100 6 

115 11513606 BOLT, M10-1.5 X 35, 10.9            805 6 

116 12460065 STUD, TRANSMISSION                  100 6 

117 5934802 NUT, SELF LK FLANGED W/WAX          100 12 

118 6032857 BRACKET, T/CASE COOLER LINES        100 1 

119 12469188 PINION ASSY, SPEEDO DRIVE           100 1 

120 12339000 RING, SEAL RETAINER                 100 1 

121 12480922 SENDER-GENERATOR-ELECTRONIC SPEEDO  100 1 

122 12339002 O-RING                              100 1 

123 12339962 CLAMP SPEEDOMETER DRIVE PINION ADAPT100 1 

124 B1821BH031C063N BOLT, 5/16-18 x .63 HHC         201/100 1 

125 12339963 ADAPTER, SPEEDOMETER DRIVE PINION   100 1 

126 12339001 SEAL, SPEEDOMETER                   100 1 

127 11503451 BOLT, M10-1.5 x 16mm FLANGED HEX HEA100 5 

128 12469144 TUBE, DIPSTICK TRASM.               100 1 

129 12447172 SEAL TRAN FLUID FLR TUBE            100 1 

130 11501906 TIE-WRAP, 6" INCH                   100 2 

131 12447176 LEVER SHIFT                         100 1 

132 12447178 ROD ASSY, TRANSMISSION              100 1 

133 R12338442-1 TRUNNION                        201/100 1 

134 AN960-616 WASHER, 3/8 FLAT-.39x0.62x.06t      100 3 

135 MS24665-283 COTTER PIN                          100 3 

136 12447182 BRACKET ASSY, LINKAGE               100 1 

137 R12460146 ROD  ASM                            100 1 

138 11505074 FLANGED BOLT M8                     100 2 

139 11500161 WASHER, M8 HEL. SPRING LOCK-HEAVY   100 2 

140 12460067 SHIFT ROD T/C                       100 1 

141 MS24665-351 PIN, COTTER (SPLIT)                 100 1 

142 12469074 AIR HORN,INDUCTION SYSTEM           100 1 

143 12469077 TUBE, CRANKCASE REG VALVE           100 1 

144 12469073-1 INSERT, AIR HORN                    100 1 

145 12469073-2 INSERT, AIR HORN                    100 1 

146 12480690 BRACKET, ENG.MOUNT, BLK TO INSUL, RH 100 1 

147 12469281 SUPPORT, STARTER MOTOR              100 1 



148 12338780 ADAPTER, ENGINE OIL FILTER, 90 DEG A100 1 

149 12339410 BOLT, OIL FILTER AND ADAPTER        100 1 

150 12339409 GASKET, OIL ADAPTER BOLT            100 1 

151 MS28775-20 O-RING                              100 2 

152 12460538 SUPPORT, VALVE                      100 1 

153 12340256 VALVE, CDR                          100 1 

154 B1821BH031C125N 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 HEX HD CAP SCREW GR 100 2 

155 ELMS27183-12 WASHER - FLAT - 5/16                100 2 

156 12460549 HOSE, PREFORMED                     100 1 

157 11608950-5 CLAMP-HOSE STL (1.5/.62)        201/100 8 

158 6032848 TUBE, T/CASE COOLER SUPPLY          100 1 

159 6032849 TUBE, T/CASE TO REAR DIFF           100 1 

160 12339251 TUBE, HEATER INLET                  100 2 

161 6043999 HOSE, COOLANT, 5/8" ID, 8.0 INCHES L100 1 

162 6017845 CLAMP-SPRING-5/8 ID HOSE            100 5 

163 MS21333-125 CLAMP, 62Øx.75w CSHND-.406Ø HOLE    109 4 

164 MS51967-9 HEX NUT - 3/8-16 FIN GR 8 DT        100 5 

165 AEW07X375093BD6A81 WASHER, 3/8 HEL SPR LOCK-.38X.68X.09100 15 

166 120383 WASHER, 7/16 HEL. SPRING LOCK-MED.  109 1 

167 AEW26X43N062BD6A81 7/16 FLATWASHER TYPE B              100 2 

168 MS51968-12 NUT, 7/16-20 UNF-2B PLAIN HEX       100 1 

169 B1821BH038C100N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1.00 HHC         201/100 5 

170 12469497 SUPPORT, ALTERNATOR AND PUMP        100 1 

171 12469474 BRACKET, SPACER MOUNTING            100 1 

172 12469475 BRACKET, ALTERNATOR ADJUSTMENT      100 1 

173 12469483 OVERRUNNING CLUTCH              201/100 1 

174 12469495 ADAPTER, CLUTCH (200 AMP)           100 1 

175 12469496 NUT, INSTALLATION               201/100 1 

176 12447109 ALTERNATOR ASM 200 AMP              100 1 

177 B1821BH044F975N BOLT, 7/16-20 x 9.75 HHC            100 1 

178 12460273 SUPPORT, ALTERNATOR                 100 1 

179 12339351-6 CONDUIT 5.25 (SPLIT)            201/109 1 

180 12447175 ADAPTOR-TRANS TO T/CASE             100 1 

181 444689 PLUG HEX SOCKET 1/8"                100 1 

182 6031727 TRANSFER CASE, MP2225                100 1 

183 12339978 CONNECTOR, MALE                     109 1 

184 5937392 ELBOW - 90 DEGREE - FEMALE          109 1 

185 CPR104420-1-11 TUBE    1/4"  OD  (11.00"           100 2 

186 CPR104420-1-17 TUBE - VENT LINE 17"                100 1 

187 12339973-1 UNION-TEE 1/4                       100 1 

188 12460094 CVR ASM COMPLETE TORQUE CONVERTER   500 1 



189 12342107 CVR ASM-TORQUE CONVERT ACCESS       500 1 

190 12506918 DIPSTICK ASSY, ENGINE OIL           100 1 

191 12469145 DIPSTICK, TRANSMISSION              100 1 

192 5939517 SEAL-WASHER FLG OUTPUT              100 4 

193 12342615-1L AXLE,ECV FRONT                      111 1 

194 GEP11514596 NUT, M8x1.25 HEX FLANGE              100 1 

195 6033417 AXLE,DANA 3.08 TORSEN I W/COOLER    CAN 1 

196 6027992 COMPRESSOR, AC R4                   100 1 

197 B1821BH038C425N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 4.25 HHC         201/100 3 

198 12469481 PULLEY, GROOVED IDLER               100 1 

199 12480692 INSULATOR, ENGINE MOUNT             100 2 

200 12480691 BRACKET, ENG.MOUNT, BLK TO INSUL, LH 100 1 

201 B1821BH038C125N BOLT, 3/8-16 x 1.25 HHC         201/100 8 

202 MS35338-44 LOCK WASHER - 1/4" MED LOCKWASHER DO100 1 

203 12469330-1 CABLE ASSY. 24V                     100 1 

204 12469330-2 CABLE ASSY. 12V                     100 1 

205 MS21333-72 CLAMP, .56Øx.62w CSHND-.203Ø hole   109 1 

206 MS21333-69 CLAMP (.375 DIA, CUSHIONED)         109 1 

207 431942 SCREW, 10-32x.50 HHM                100 2 

208 271169 HEX NUT & TOOTH LOCK WASHER (10-32) 109 3 

209 AEW26X19R039EA1A81 #10 FLAT WASHER TYPE B NARROW ZINC  100 1 

210 MS21333-81 CLAMP, 1.50Øx.62w CSHND-.203Ø hole  109 1 

211 12342499-1 SCREW, #10-32, SELF TAPPING         100 1 

 
 

 
4. Warranty: The contractor shall furnish a 12 month warranty or the industry standard OEM 

commercial warranty, whichever is greater, on all parts and labor of each component of the 
power pack assembly.  
 

5. Requests for Deviations: 
 
a. The contractor may submit requests for relief from particular requirements without 

affecting a change to the applicable technical data. These requests shall be submitted in the 
form of a Request for Deviations (RFDs). Submit the RFDs to the RRAD Administrative 
Contracting Officer (ACO).  
 

b. Sufficient supporting data to evaluate the proposed request to deviate or waive 
requirements, legible and in electronic format, such as drawings, supplemental drawings, 
sketches, specifications, e-mail messages, manufacturer’s data sheets, etc., shall be included 
with all RFD actions.  

 


